

No. 22-429

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
ACHESON HOTELS, LLC,

Petitioner,

v.

DEBORAH LAUFER,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The First Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF ATLANTIC LEGAL FOUNDATION &
DRI CENTER FOR LAW AND PUBLIC POLICY AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

SARAH ELIZABETH SPENCER
CHRISTENSEN & JENSEN, P.C.
257 East 200 South,
Ste. 1100
Salt Lake City, UT 84111
(801) 323-5000
sarah.spencer@chrisjen.com

LAWRENCE S. EBNER
Counsel of Record
ATLANTIC LEGAL FOUNDATION
1701 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 729-6337
lawrence.ebner@atlanticlegal.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT.....	10
Conferring Article III Standing On “Informational Injury” Plaintiffs Who Troll the Internet For Technical Violations of Federal Law But Suffer No Actual Harm Would Establish a Dangerous Precedent Leading To a Flood of Unwarranted Litigation	10
A. All plaintiffs must have suffered particularized and concrete harm as a prerequisite to standing	10
B. The “concrete harm” requirement is grounded in separation of powers	12
C. Respondent’s allegation that she felt stigmatized by the withholding of information she did not need is far from enough to afford Article III standing.....	14
1. No particularized injury	15
2. No concrete harm.....	15
3. Emotional distress is insufficient	18

D. Conferring standing based on mere violations of informational laws would lead to novel and unwarranted litigation.....	20
1. Along with the ADA, numerous federal statutes containing private enforcement rights require informational disclosures	21
2. Private suits alleging “digital” injuries could skyrocket in the near future.....	23
3. The “slippery slope” is real	28
CONCLUSION	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984).....	5, 8, 14, 19, 20
<i>Cummings v. Premier Rehab Keller, PLLC</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1562 (2022)	20
<i>Doe v. Mut. of Omaha Ins. Co.</i> , 179 F.3d 557 (7th Cir. 1999).....	24
<i>Gonzalez v. Google</i> , No. 21–1333 (May 18, 2023)....	27
<i>Hagy v. Demers & Adams</i> , 882 F.3d 616 (6th Cir. 2018)	5, 13
<i>Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman</i> , 455 U.S. 363 (1982)	17, 18, 19
<i>Heckler v. Mathews</i> , 465 U.S. 728 (1984)	8, 15
<i>Jeffries v. Volume Services America, Inc.</i> , 928 F.3d 1059 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	23
<i>Kamal v. J. Crew Group, Inc.</i> , 918 F.3d 102 (3d Cir. 2019).....	23
<i>Katz v. Donna Karan Co. Store, LLC</i> , 872 F.3d 114 (2d Cir. 2017).....	23
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	11, 15
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803).....	12
<i>Muransky v. Godiva Chocolatier, Inc.</i> , 979 F.3d 917 (11th Cir. 2020)	23
<i>National Association of the Deaf v. Harvard University</i> , 377 F. Supp. 3d 49 (D. Mass. 2019)...	25

<i>National Fair Housing Alliance v. Facebook, Inc.</i> , No. 1:18-cv-02689 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 6, 2019)	25
<i>Noble v. Nev. Checker Cab Corp.</i> , 726 F. App'x 582 (9th Cir. 2018)	23
<i>Owner-Operator Indep. Drivers Ass'n v. U.S. Dep't of Transp.</i> , 879 F.3d 339 (D.C. Cir. 2018)	7
<i>Parker v. Metro Life Ins. Co.</i> , 121 F.3d 1006 (6th Cir. 1997)	24
<i>Raines v. Byrd</i> , 521 U.S. 811 (1997)	3
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 578 U.S. 330 (2016)	3, 4, 11, 12, 15, 16, 23
<i>Thomas v. Toms King (Ohio), LLC</i> , 997 F.3d 629 (6th Cir. 2021)	23
<i>TransUnion v. Ramirez</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2190 (2021).....	3, 4, 5, 7, 8, 11, 12, 13, 15, 16, 17, 18, 23, 30
<i>Trichell v. Midland Credit Mgmt., Inc.</i> , 964 F.3d 990 (11th Cir. 2020)	13
<i>Twitter, Inc. v. Taamneh</i> , No. 21–1496 (May 18, 2023)	26
<i>Utah Physicians For a Healthy Environment v. Diesel Power Gear, LLC</i> , 21 F.4th 1229 (10th Cir. 2021)	22
<i>Van Buren v. United States</i> , 141 S.Ct. 1648 (2021)	26, 30
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975).....	5
<i>Weyer v. Twentieth Century Fox Film Corp.</i> , 198 F.3d 1104 (9th Cir. 2000)	24

CONSTITUTION, STATUTES, AND REGULATIONS

U.S. Const., Art. III, § 2	3, 10
5 U.S.C. § 552	22
15 U.S.C. § 1601	22
15 U.S.C. § 1681c.....	23
15 U.S.C. § 1707	22
18 U.S.C. § 1030	26
29 U.S.C. § 794	25
42 U.S.C. § 12188	7, 14, 17
42 U.S.C. § 7604	22
28 C.F.R. § 36.302.....	6, 15
17 C.F.R. § 230.481.....	22

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Annie Lee, <i>Algorithmic Auditing and Competition Under the CFAA: The Revocation Paradigm of Interpreting Access and Authorization</i> , 33 Berkeley Tech. L.J. 1307 (2018)	30
Antonin Scalia, <i>The Doctrine of Standing as an Essential Element of the Separation of Powers</i> , 17 Suffolk U. L. Rev. 881 (1983).....	6
John Roberts, <i>Article III Limits on Statutory Standing</i> , 42 Duke L.J. 1219 (1993).....	13
U.S. Dept. of Health and Human Services, Office for Civil Rights, <i>Guidance on Nondiscrimination in Telehealth: Federal Protections to Ensure Accessibility to People</i>	

<i>with Disabilities and Limited English Proficient Persons</i> , July 29, 2022.....	27
Wilson C. Freeman, Cong. Rsch. Serv., LSB10303, <i>Enforcing Federal Privacy Law-Constitutional Limitations on Private Rights of Action</i> (2019)....	30
